
DocuSign Envelope 1D F9736E65-A8C9-4843-8894-26826BBF4274 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR INMATE HEALTH CARE 
SERVICES AT CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, IL JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER 

(Effective January 1, 2022) 

This Third Amendment, effective January I. 2022 (this '·Amendment"). to the Agreement 
for Inmate Health Care Services, dated March 1. 2018 (the "Agreement") is by and between 
Wellpath LLC (''Wellpath") and Champaign County. IL ('·County"). 

WHEREAS, the Parties have determined that it is necessary and in the best interest of 
Covered Persons to add tele-health psychiatric assessments and medical adjustments; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties have determined such changes to be cost-neutral; and 

WHEREAS, the Pa11ies desire to amend the Agreement to memorialize such changes. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the County and Wellpath agree as follows: 

1. RECITALS. The Parties hereto incorporate the foregoing recitals as a material 
portion of this Amendment. 

2. AMENDMENT TO SECTION 2.0 OF THE AGREEMENT. The Parties agree 
that Section 2.0 of the Agreement shall be amended by adding the following section 
2.0.3. 

2.0.3 Wellpath shall make available either a Psychiatrist or Psychiatric 
Nurse Practitioner available for psychiatric tele-health appointments. Such 
appointments shall be billed at a on hour minimumt as needed. The rate for 
the Psychiatrist is $156.45 per hourt and the rate for the Psychiatric Nurse 
Practitioner is $100.00 per hour. 

3. AMENDMENT TO SECTION 9.0 OF THE AGREEMENT. The Parties agree 
that the current term will be extended for 1 month. with a new expiration date of 
May 31, 2022. 

4. AMENDMENT TO EXHIBIT A OF THE AGREEMENT. The Parties agree 
that the Staffing Matrix attached hereto as Exhibit A-1 shall replace the previous 
Staffing Matrix attached to the Agreement as Exhibit A. 

5. SEVERABILITY. If any terms or provisions of this Amendment or the application 
thereof to any person or circumstance shall to any extent be invalid or 
unenforceable. the remainder of this Amendment or the application of such term or 
provision to person or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid 
or unenforceable shall not be affected thereby and each term and provision of this 
Amendment shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law. 

Pagel ofJ 



DocuSign Envelope ID· F9736E65-A8C9-4843-8894-26826BBF4274 

6. DEFINITIONS. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the 
meaning ascribed to them under the Agreement. 

7. REMAINING PROVISIONS. The remaining provisions of the Agreement not 
amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed in their 
names or their official acts by their respective representatives, each of whom is duly authorized to 
execute the same. 

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED AS STATED ABOVE: 

Champaign County, IL 

By: ~~ 
Name: Darlene Kloeppel 

,::m:: 
Name: Michael B. Williams 
Title: Champaign County Director of 

Probation and Court Services 

Page 2 of3 

Wellpath LLC 
0oc..s·1••·· 

By: ~ - -
Nam y atson 
Title: President, Local Govt 



DocuS gn Envelope ID. F9736E65-A8C9-4843-8894-26826BBF4274 

EXHIBIT A-1 

Staffing Matrix 
- - - -

Professional Staffing (Hours per Week) Juvenile Detention Center Staffing 
-.,. __ ~...._ 

1 

Position I 

Physician/Medical Director 

RN/licensed Practical Nurse 

Mental Health Professional 

Psychiatrist/ Psychiatric Nurse Practitioner. 
-- - ----

Fu ll-T1 me Equivalents {FTEs) JDC Staffing Required by RFP 

Page 3 of 3 

2 

28 

6 

✓ 

✓ 

✓ 

as needed -·---


